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d in accordance with letter dated September 22, 1992 and letter received October 14, 1992, p
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License No. 50-23363-01
Docket No. 030-20969
Control No. 571523

,

Ultra Technology, Incorporated
A'ITN: D.S.IIciken
3836 Brighton Drive N.W. '

Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2L IG8

Dear Mr. IIciken:

Please find enclosed Arnendment No. 06 tenninating License No. 50-23363-01 as requested
by your letter dated September 22,1992 and letter received October 14,1992, from .
Amersham Corporation.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By:
Duncan White

Francis M. Costello, Chief
~

Industrial Applications Section
Division of Radiation Safety

and Safeguards

Enclosure:
. Amendment No. 06

Sp$tSS:RI ThS:RI
White /mlb Costello

11/!2192 11/g/92
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' Amersh'am Corporation.

40 NORTM AVENUE e BURLINGTots, MA 01&O3
(017)272,2000. rREx 94 9313 * FAX (611)273 2716

R- 30377RECEIVING REPORT

DATE: / '[ -!N'

RECElVED FROM:
PAGE: / 0Fj

[f/YF.L TQ /< - /v9 T W,

I O II?f4il/r _ SI( < Y. b;J If i/ - CARRIER: -.
1 ? [# b > C b' 9 --'

.j P/ e e r v f e. ,
'

FREIGHT BILL #:/'

/VI , , -- y /r A [p; d 4/ PREPAID COLLECT .

'

| t l' 'LF , VI T, .;,'Q' c y 2
RADIOACTIVE MATEMIAI. REC 2IPT

,

.h" SERIAL # /h SALES ORDER #7MODEL #

IN 715 S/N IN 683 S/N
IN OVER PACK _ IN 9135IN 6717 __

'

1RIDil!M.192 COBALT 60[ /uf [ [ISOTOPE:
CESIUM 137 _

OTHER

MODEL # SERIAL # ACTIVITY ____ CURIES
_

MODEL # ____
SERIAL # _ ACTNITY CURIES

b
SURFACE RADIATION: ._ r 2 _ mH/hr TRANSPORT INDEX:

~

COMMENTS: ._

_
,

HON-RADICACTIVE MATERIAL RECEIPT CODE

^ %:tL " r.: I |]_i_) 1 2 .3. A _

~Ye f ! _ _ _

-.
.1 2. 3. 4

_

t. 2 3 4
-.

1 2 3 4
. _ , _ _

CODE:

- 1 - REPAIR /CALIURATION 0 * C.E.A.A.

3 = AMERSHAM PROPERTY BEING RETURNED
4 = OTHER:

This form is to acknowledge that the materials listed above wore recemxt by Amenham Corporation. Please save this
for your files.

/ G! <

i,

!'' /<-t
RECE!VED BY: z. . _ _

e

. _ - .

WHtTE: CUSTOMER CANARY: CUSTOMER SERVICE PINK: SHIPPING GOLD: TRAVELER
C/f

rom P.o2

_:-_-__________-__-______-___-___-_-_-_________-______-_________--__________-__-__2__-_
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Ultra Technology Inc.
c/o 145 South Geneva Road
Lindon, Utah

October 2,1992

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Repon 1
475 Allandale Road
King of Prussia, Pesut.
19406

Attn: Mr. Duncan White

Dear Mr. White:

The second page of this docuumt is a copy of the shipphtg hill which covers
the retunt of an Amersham ~1odet if 65 camera to Amersham.

During your conversatie with my wife, a few days ago, she understood that a
Telex copying this ahlpping document would allow you to cancel Ultra Tecimology's
radioactive materials license.

It may occur that the copy will not transmit legibly, therefore, we are mailing
this material as a backup,

Yours very truly,

[Dow S b l-m --

Ultra I'ecimology Inc.
Donald S. IIciken
Radiation Safety Omcer

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY ML 10 f7 /5ty
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3836 Brighton Driw N. W.
'

Calgary, Alberta, Canada /,.f'T2L 108

'

September 22,1992 '

,

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1
475 Allardale Road
King ofIhsia, Penn.
19406

Attn: Mr. Dtmcan Whito:

Further to our telephont conversation regarding Ultra Technologys' radioactive
materials license, we wish to inform you that we will surrerder this license.

I am still in Utah, as I was during out telephone converaation this week, it appears
we cannot conclude our business here before October 9, but at that time we will return to

Calgary. I beliew have the form thero which is usul to request an amerdment. _I will '
forward this document to you timely upon my return to Calgary.

Yours wcf truly,

3 ww [ L w-- -

Ultra Technology Inc.
Donald S. Heiken -
Radiation Safety Oflicer

.
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATON RECORD Datet 9/21/92 Time: 2:30 pm _j

Mail Control No.: 571523 License : Docket No.: |
50-23363-01 30-20969 !

!

Person Called: D.S. Heiken Organization: Telephone |
Ultra Technology Number: . l

(80f.) 785-1560 l

l

Person Calling: Duncan White |

|

, .
Subject: License Amendment to Change Address

I

Summary: Mr. Heiken will send a letter to RI by the end of the month to either request
termination of the license or indicate the storage location of the records within the
jursidiction of the NRC. I reminding Mr. Heiken of the 9/30/92 deadline for license
tenninations.

Action Required /Taken: MS 15

Signature: Date: 9/21/92

-

OFFIC1AI, RECORD COPY h 10
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Docket No. 030-20969
License No. 50-23363-01
Control No. 571523

Donald S. Heiken
3836 Brighton Drive N.W.
Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2L 1G8

Subject: REQUEST FOR LICENSE AMEhDMENT FOR STORAGE ONLY

Dear Mr. lieiken:

We have considered your request for a " Storage Only" amendment to your
radioactive materials license including discussions of your request with NRC
Headquarters. Based on our review, there appears to be three plausible
options with regard to your radioactive materials license.

1. Obtain a suitable lccation for stcrage of racioactive materials where
the materials would be under the control of irdividuals who are trained
in handling radioactive materials and able to ensure the materials are
kept secured aad the public is protected. Once you have obtained a
suitable location for storing radioactive rr.aterials we would grant an
amendment for storage only. Prior to licensed material use, an
additional amendment would be required.

2. Maintain your current license for use at temporary locations anywhere in
the U.S. where the NRC maintains jurisdiction for regulating the use of
licensed materials. This option would require that all fees be
maintained at current levels unless you can satisfy the new criteria for
small entities. Copy enclosed.

3. Terminate your present license and submit a new application when the
opportunities for employment improve.

Please examine the options described above and provide us with further
information regarding what course of action you prefar.
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We will continue the review of your amendment request upon receipt of this
information, in order to continue prompt review of your application, we
request that you submit your response to this letter within 30 calendar days
from the date of this letter. Please reply in duplicate and refer to Mail
Control Number 571523.

Sincerely,

Robert J. Pate, Chief
Nuclear Materials and _

"
Fuel Fabrication Branch

Enclosure:
Notice dated January 8, 1992

-

-
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|

!
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[ ULTRA
'

3836 Brighton Drive N.W.
,. ' f[QNNOLQQY Calgary, Alberta Canada

in ocs

: ; NNCORPORA TED ensusa
December 23, 1991

.
;

-

. --. . ~ . .-

xet 16 030-20969'

',.censo no. 50-23363-01 m,

1 m.

>-

R.Q $" ' United States nuclear. N comoRegulatory Commission '* S fD -
2 <g$

.

Nuclear' Materials Section
'

i 1450 Maria Lane o
Suite 210 g'

'

Walnut Creek, California g.
o.

|* Attn: Mr Kent Prendergast'

. Dear Mr. Prendorgast;

In response to your telephone call this morntng regarding a
United States address and contact person resident in the - United
. States, please use the following:'

1
~

Centact: Mr. Chris Wells

Address: Ultra 'icchnology Inc,
c/o Information Processing
2o01 Blueberry Road'

Anchorago,-Alaska
..

. 99503*

Information Processing looked after our payroll when the
business-was active in' Alaska. Mr. Wells is a partner in this

accounting business and has agraed to forward any- mailed'

. communicat, ion from HRC to us or refer any telephone messages
,

immediately.

Yours very-truly,'

; 1=

__ ,

Ultra Technology Inc,
r.onald S. Heiken'
Raniation Safety Officer

-

-_m

7

. .
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( December 19,1991
i

,

Docket No. 030 20969
! License No. 50-23363-01
!

United States Nuclear
Regulatory Commhion
Nuclear Materials Section
1450 Maria Lane
Suite 210
Walnut Creek. California|

l

Attn: Mr. Kent Prendergast

Dear Mr, Prendergast:

In response to your telephone enquiry this afternoon concerning leak testing
arnt. cates and the disposal of our isotooe projectors, please be advised as follows:

FI'! Inc. of Ant orage shipped two Amersham Model 660 devices to Amersham in
early 1991. Each device contained a source for disposal. The devices belonged to Ultra
Techn'' logy, but not the satirees.- hence Amersham sent leak tests to CTI.

At a later date. Ultra Technology Inc. sold these devices to WesTest Inc. 8410 Wee
Mercer Way, Mercer Island, Washington 9S040, Amersham shipped the devices, loaded witti
new sources I assume. The device Serial Numbers are 4281 and 3:24.

CTI shipped three emp:y 660 devices to me in Canada. I asked (by telephone) if.

| they had been leak tested and was assured that they had been and since the sources had
| been transferred to CTI, I had no claim on the leak tests.'

L
~~

l received Serial Numbers 4850,3433 and 3543 and subsequently sold S/Ns 3433 nr.t.

| 3543 to Rocky Mountain Inspection Ltd.,59 Woodvalley Mews S.W. Calgary, Alberta i 2W ,

! SN4. S/N 4850 is in storage in this company's source storage vault.

LTI shipped our 865 device containing a source to Amershata.
After the source was removed I had it shipped to a premises I own in Utah where it p
presently stored in locked storage. The device is in Amersham's shipping box and is marked

..

. f -

.
, w m= r m ,
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properly. The manager at that location is aware of the contents and has been instructed as
to the actions he should take in the event of a fire or theft.

You also required a U. S. address and contact person, Mr. Myrle Astrope will be our
contact person. The address is:

Ultra Technology Inc.
clo PAMI inc.
145 South Geneva Road
Lindon, Utah S4042

_

With ret'erence to License No. 50 23363 02 (neutron gages), this license needs to be
terminated. Actually,it expired in September ifI recall correctly. This rnention is intended
to bring the issue to you attention so you can reference previous correspondence to NRC
on this matter.

Yours very truly,

2 ew w 5 C(-
Ultra Technology Inc.
Doanld S. Heiken
Radiation Safety Officer

A

i

-
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tiovember 18, 1991

Docket flo.: Q30,2M f L
License tio.: 50-23363-01

_

United States tiuclear
Regulatory Cacmissica, Region V
Huclear Materials bectica ,

1450 harir Lane
Suite 210
Walnut Creek, California 94596

Centlemen:

Our check for four hundred ninety dollars ($490.00) and a form 313
requesting an amendment to the aforementioned license is enclosed.

Although we do not passess any form of radioactive' materials other
than isotope projectors wo wish to modify our radioactive materials
license-to a "possencion only" status. Ms. Marnella Rodriguez of the i

License Fee c. Debt Collection Branch in Washington D. C provided the
information that an amendmant requesting possession only status will allow
us to hold the licensa without incurring the annual fees.

It is our intention to bid on the contract in-Alaska where we used
our radioactive materialc license when the contract comes up for bid again
in late 1992. If ,eer are unsuccessful at that time--it will be time to
consider surrendering the license.

Yours vcry trulf
_

9

b) |)G Jw

Ultra Technology Inc.
Eunico M. Heiken
President

IIO MOEsc! h in! ion
U ff||$$|
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The attached amendment applicat' is submitted to request
" possession only" status for License 50-23363-01.

All radioactive material other than isotope projectors (cameras)
authorized under this license was disposed of as of November 1, 1990 as
per form 314 submitted to your office June 4, 1991.
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